

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND
NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
WRIT PETITION NO: 28215 OF 2019

Between:

- 1 D.Ashok, S/o. Lasmaiah, Age: 47 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Thakkallapally,
Malyal Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 2 B.Papaiah, S/o. Salaiah, Age: 46 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Girls Uppal,
Kamalapur Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 3 P.Ramesh, S/o. Mallesham, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Boys Peddapalli,
Karimnagar District
- 4 K.Swamy, S/o. Gattu Narsaiah, Age: 52 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Kalva Srirampur,
Karimnagar District
- 5 K.Om Prakash, S/o. Mallesham,
Age: 44 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Eligaid, Karimnagar District
- 6 M.VenkataSwamy, S/o. Mallaiah, Age: 44 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Vadkapur,
Julapaly Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 7 B.Kishan, S/o. Chandraiah, Age: 50 Years
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Arnakonda,
Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 8 C.Gopal, S/o. Venkataiah, Age: 41 Years
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Girls Choppadandi,
Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District

- 9 P.Narsaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher ZPHS Ragampet,
Choppadandi Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 10 Md.Hussain, S/o. Azeemuddin, Age: 45 Years
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Thatipalli,
Jagityal Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 11 M.Lachaiah, S/o.Kanakaiyah, Age: 44 Years
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Boys - Manakondur,
Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 12 R.Prabhakar, S/o. Rajaiah, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Drawig Teacher, ZPHS Rudraram,
Ramadugu Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 13 P.Kamalakar, S/o.Venkatanarsaiah, Age: 34 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Vallampatla,
Ellanthakunta Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 14 Malothu Umla, S/o. Dukya, Age: 43 Years ,
Occ: Drawing Teacher GHS Sapthagiri Colony,
Karimnagar, Karimnagar District
- 15 K.Raju, S/o. Banaiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Kodurupaka,
Boinpalli Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 16 G.Anjaneyulu, S/o. Rajaiah, Age: 48 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Pachunuru,
Manakonduru Mandal, Karimnagar, District
- 17 P.Raghu, S/o.Shankaraiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, GHS (Old), Karimnagar,
Karimnagar District
- 18 K.C.Srinivasa Rao, S/o.Anjaiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Thurkala Maddikunta,
Peddapalli Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 19 K.Suresh Kumar, S/o.Mallaiah, Age: 38 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Velgatur,
Velgaturu Mandal, Karimnag District
- 20 T.Srimannarayana Swamy, S/o.Raghavulu,
Age: 51 Years, Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Korapally,
Karimnagar District

- 21 K, Chandramouli, S/o. Mallaiah, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Sirsedu,
Jammikunta Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 22 A, Krishnamurthi, S/o. Lingamurthi,
Age: 47 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Chelpuru, Karimnagar District
- 23 A, Balaiiah, S/o. Yellaiah, Age: 47 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Potyala,
Ramagundam Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 24 K.Srinivas, S/o. Pullaiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Dharmaram,
Dharmaram Mandal, Karimnagar District
- 25 N.RamanjaneyaChary, S/o. Narayana chary,
Age: 47 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
GNHS Medak, Medak District
- 26 E.Venkatesham , S/o. Narsimulu, Age: 43 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Gadipeddapur,
Alladurg Mandal, Medak District
- 27 B.Easwaraiah, S/o. Papaiah,
Age: 46 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Alladurg, Medak District
- 28 A.Umarani, S/o. Paravappa,
Age: 45 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
ZPGHS Alladurg, Medak District
- 29 K.Sridhar, S/o. Narayana, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Aksampally,
Andole Mandal, Medak District
- 30 K.Nagavender, S/o. Raghavulu, Age: 46 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Dakoor,
Andole Mandal, Medak District
- 31 CH.Srinivas S/o. Narsaiah, 44 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Kodakandla,
Gajwel Mandal, Medak District
- 32 N.Srinivas, S/o. Rajaiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Pothireddypet,
Dubbak Mandal, Medak District

- 33 S.Narsimhulu, S/o. Laxminarsaiah,
Age: 48 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPGHS Dubbak, Medak District
- 34 A.Ramachandram, S/o.Venkaiah, Age: 47 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Gambeerpur,
Dubbak Mandal, Medak District
- 35 M.Srinivas, S/o. Pandu, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Ramancha,
Chinnakodur Mandal, Medak District
- 36 R.Balraju, S/o. Ramaiah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Ensanpalli,
Siddipet Mandal, Medak District
- 37 D.Narsimhulu, S/o. Bhikshapathi, Age: 37 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Jaligama,
Gajwel Mandal, Medak District
- 38 K.Pentaih, S/o. Pochaiah, Age: 46 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Bhoompalli,
Mirdoddi Mandal, Medak District
- 39 S.Narsimha Chary, S/o. Balaiah, Age: 47 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, GHS Paripally,
Siddipet Mandal, Medak District
- 40 R.Papaiah, S/o. Sathaiah, Age: 48 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Rusthumpet,
Narsapur Mandal, Medak District
- 41 R.Yadagiri, S/o.Sathaiah, Age: 30 Years,
Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Narsapur, Medak District
- 42 P.Sudhakar, S/o. Devaiah, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, GHS Waddepally,
Hanmakonda Mandal, Warangal District
- 43 K.Upender, S/o. Suryanarayana, Age: 44 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, GHS ShyampetJageer,
Hanmakonda Mandal, Warangal District
- 44 P.Swaroopa, D/o. Kanthaiiah, Age: 48 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, GHS Deshaipet, Warangal District
- 45 G.Sarangapani, S/o. Laxmaiah, Age: 47 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Girls Parkal,
Warangal District

✓

- 46 M.Prabhu Dayanandam, S/o. Sathaiiah,
Age: 49 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Kondapur,
Madduru Mandal, Warangal District
- 47 S.Kanakaiah S/o. Maisaiah, Age: 49 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Boys, Peddammagadda,
Cherial Mandal. Warangal District
- 48 B.Veeraiah, S/o. Ramaiah, Age: 54 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Modugulagudem,
Kurvai Mandal, Warangal District
- 49 K.Sathyanarayana, S/o. Sailu, Age: 53 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Bairanpally,
Madduru Mandal, Warangal District
- 50 J.Narayana, S/o. Venkataiah, Age: 41 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Boys, Mahabubabad,
Warangal District
- 51 K.Srinivasulu, S/o. Yellaiah, Age: 47 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Jayyaram,
Chinnaguduru, Mahabubabad , Warangal District
- 52 A.Harinathbabu, S/o. Bhikshamaiah, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Seetharampur,
Maripeda Mandal, Warangal District
- 53 D.Amaresh, S/o. Muthaiah, Age: 44 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Jamandlapalli ,
Mahabubabad Mandal, Mahabubabad/Warangal District
- 54 V.Venkateshwarlu, S/o. Sathyanarayana,
Age: 50 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPPSS Thorruru,
Thorruru Mandal, Mahabubabad/Warangal District
- 55 C.Kurmaiah, S/o.Naganna, Age: 41 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Peddagudem,
Mahabubnagar District
- 56 M. Varalaxmi, D/o. Balaiah Goud,
Age: 42 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
ZPHS Pangal, Mahabubnagar District
- 57 P.Yeshab, S/o. Balaiah, Age: 44 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Yadula,
Mahabubnagar District

- 58 B.GopalGoud , S/o. Anjan Goud, Age: 35 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Chityala,
Mahabubnagar District
- 59 Md.Balemiya, S/o. Shaik Ahmed, Age: 42 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Boys Wanaparathi,
Mahabubnagar District
- 60 N.Swaroopa, D/o. Krishnamurthi,
Age: 42 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
ZPHS Chityala, Mahabubnagar District
- 61 B.Sharadamma, D/o.Ramulu, Age: 37 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Wanaparathi (Harijan Wada)
Mahabubnagar District
- 62 P.Krishna, S/o.Venkataswamy, Age: 44 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, Govt. Boys High School,
Gadwal, Mahabubnagar District
- 63 V.Aruna, D/o. Sathyanarayana,
Age: 47 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
ZPHS Yeduutla, Mahabubnagar District
- 64 I.Lavanya, D/o.Vishwanatham,
Age: 40 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Wanaparathi (Harijan Wada)
Mahabubnagar District
- 65 G.Krishnaiah, S/o. Balaswamy,
Age: 41 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Boys, Wanaparathi, Mahabubnagar District
- 66 D.Srinivasulu, S/o. Thimmanna,
Age: 38 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Sugoora, Mahabubnagar District
- 67 G D .Prabhakar, S/o.G.Daniel, Age: 53 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Jagathpally,
Mahabubnagar District
- 68 G.Gajjalanna S/o. Kistanna,
Age: 33 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Uppair, Mahabubnagar District
- 69 K.Prathap, S/o.Eeranna, Age: 37 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Chagapur,
Mahabubnagar District

- 70 C.Balakrishna, S/o.Shankar, Age: 40 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Aloor,
Mahabubnagar District
- 71 Amrutha Kumar, S/o.Moshanna, Age: 41 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Maldakal
Mahabubnagar District
- 72 K.Sudhakar, S/o.Chinnakishtanna, Age: 31 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Elkur -Maldakal
Mahabubnagar District
- 73 N.Narsimhulu, S/o.Venkataswamy,
Age: 43 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Irkicheed, Mahabubnagar District
- 74 Eranna, S/o.Bajarappa, Age: 49 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Amaravai,
Mahabubnagar District
- 75 Venkatalaxmi, D/o.Thimmanna, Age: 40 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Ananthapur,
Mahabubnagar District
- 76 Aruna Rani D/o.Dhamodernath,
Age: 32 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
ZPHS Amaravai, Mahabubnagar District
- 77 K.Sridhar, S/o.Gopal, Age: 27 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Peddakadmur-Narva
Mahabubnagar District
- 78 T.Narsimhulu, S/o.Sanjanna, Age: 44 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Marlabidu
Mahabubnagar District
- 79 G Vasudev, S/o.Laxminarayana, Age: 50 Years,
Occ: Drawing Teacher, ZPHS Panthangi ,
Choutuppal Mandal, Nalgonda District
- 80 G.Srinivasulu, S/o.Mallaiah,
Age: 49 Years, Occ: Drawing Teacher,
ZPHS Thangedapally, Nalgonda District.
- 81 V.ShankaraChary, S/o. Ramananda Chary,
Age: 42 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS,
Kesharajpally, Thipparthi Mandal, Nalgonda District

- 82 B.Yadaiah, S/o.Durgaiyah, Age: 45 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Panthangi ,
Choutuppal Mandal, Nalgonda District
- 83 M.Padma, D/o.Chandraiah, Age: 36 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Balamla,
Suryapet Mandal, Nalgonda District
- 84 N.Indiramma, D/o.Venkatesham, Age: 46 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Yendapally,
Suryapet Mandal, Nalgonda District
- 85 K.Aruna, D/o.Narsimha Reddy,
Age: 40 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
Govt.High School -2, Nalgonda District
- 86 P.Rajitha, D/o.Venkataiah,
Age: 34 Years, Occ: Craft Teacher,
ZPHS Chivemla, Nalgonda District
- 87 A.Narasimhulu S/o. Chandraiah, Age: 39 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Kothagadi ,
Vikarabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District
- 88 Y.Ramulu, S/o.Hanumaiah, Age: 43 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Yallakonda ,
Navabpet Mandal, Nalgonda District
- 89 G.Shireesha, D/o.Narayana, Age: 49 Years,
Occ: Craft Teacher, ZPHS Kuntloor,
Hayathnagar Mandal, Nalgonda District

_____Petitioners

And

1. The Union of India, Rep by its Secretary,
Ministry of Human Resources Development
Department of School Education Literacy,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi – 110001
2. The State of Telangana
Rep by its Principal Secretary
School Education Department,
Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022
3. The Commissioner and Director of School Education,
O/o Director of School Education,
Saifabad, Hyderabad - 50000
4. The Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), State Project Office,
SCERT Premises, SIEMAT Building, B- Block,
Opp. Lal Bahadur Stadium, Basheerbagh,
Hyderabad -500 001, Rep. by its State Project Director

_____Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI BOBBILI SRINIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of Respondents in (i) not paying equal pay for equal work, (ii) creating artificial break in petitioners service during summer vacation and (iii) not considering petitioners case for regularization in the existing vacancies of Art/Craft teachers, as illegal, unjust, arbitrary, discriminatory and violative of Articles 14, 16, 21 and 311 of the Constitution of India and in violation of the Apex Court judgments reported in 2017 (I) SCC 148, 1991 (2) SCC 599 and 2013 (14) SCC 65, and consequently direct the respondents (i) to pay equal salary for equal work including arrears, (ii) not to create artificial breaks during summer vacation, and (iii) consider petitioners case for regularization in the existing vacancies with all consequential benefits.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BOBBILI SRINIVAS, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Human Resources Development Department of School Education Literacy, Shastri Bhawan, Union of India, New Delhi – 110001.
2. The Principal Secretary School Education Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
3. The Commissioner and Director of School Education, O/o Director of School Education, Saifabad, Hyderabad – 50000.
4. The State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), State Project Office, SCERT Premises, SIEMAT Building, B- Block, Opp. Lal Bahadur Stadium, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad - 500 001.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post after four weeks.

**SD/- N. CHANDRASEKHARA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Human Resources Development Department of School Education Literacy, Shastri Bhawan, Union of India, New Delhi – 110001.
2. The Principal Secretary School Education Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022.
3. The Commissioner and Director of School Education, O/o Director of School Education, Saifabad, Hyderabad – 50000.

4. The State Project Director, Rajiv Vidya Mission (SSA), State Project Office, SCERT Premises, SIEMAT Building, B- Block, Opp. Lal Bahadur Stadium, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad - 500 001 (RR 1 to 4 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
5. One CC to SRI. SRINIVAS BOBBILI Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to SRI. N RAJESHWAR RAO(AST SOL GEN), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
7. Two CCs to GP FOR EDUCATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
8. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:19/12/2019

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.28215 of 2019



[Handwritten signature]